Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Detete as appropnate

{0} Ingert date

Contact Detalis

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do § wall help
Comparues House to contact you
if thera 13 a query on the form
The contact informaton that you
give will be wsible to searches of
the pubhc record

s

Form 217B
The Insclvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Sands Hentage Ltd_* 09094163
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2891 of 2016
Companies Court, London
{full name of court)

We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Withams
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Brdge Street

London, SE1 9SG

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

=7

s

(b) 19 July 2016

Signed

Join fimstralor

19 July 2016
Dated

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 9SG *ASBP4CPS6*

AO07 2100712016 #186

Tel +44 (0) 20 7083 4700
e (0)2070 COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed thus form please send o to the Registrar of Comparues at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddff

ADM 05021 - Statement of admmstrator's proposals - form 2 178 docx



DUFF &PHELPS

19 July 2016

Report to Creditors

Sands Heritage Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
for the penod from 27 May 2016 to 14 July 2016
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

SIA Group {UK) London Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value the plant and machinery and chattel assets of the
Company

the Appointment Date

27 May 20186, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Arrowgrass

Arrowgrass Capital Partners LLP

the Bank

Lloyds Bank Plc, with whom the Company banked and the onginal
holder of a fixed charge over the Park

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and expenses
in dealing with the Admunstration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admimistration)
(Company Number 09094163}

the Club Club premises located at 49 Manne Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9
1XJ, over which the Company has been granted a 20 year lease
commencing on 30 January 2015

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

DBIS The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Directors

John Adams, Nicholas Conington, Robert O'Connor and Christopher
Webster, being the non-executive directors of the Company at the
Appointment Date

the Management

Edwina Josephine Kemsley, the Chief Executive Officer leading the
management team

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 958G

EC Regulation EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Jehn Wiles and Paul David Wilhlams of Duff & Phelps, The
Shard,32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 95G

the Park

Dreamland, 49-51 Manne Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9 1XJ, the
Company's man trading premises over which the Company has
been granted a 99 year lease from 18 June 2015 by TDC

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Herlage Ltd (In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Pub

A pub located at 50 Marine Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9 1XJ, over
which the Company has been granted a 20 year lease commencing
on 30 January 2015

the Reporting Period

27 May 2016 to 14 July 2016

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

Arrowgrass Master Fund Ltd , the holder of a fixed charge over the
Company's assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in refation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outhning the Company's financital position as at the Appointment
Date

TDC Thanet District Council

Wink Developments

Wink Developments Limited, the landlord of Wistena Cottage

Wistena Cottage

Wistena Cottage, New Street, Margate, Kent CT9 1EG, a property
which was rented by the Company under a short term tenancy
agreement

DUFF & PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report te Creditors and Statement of Propesals

19 July 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration

4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administration to Date

6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Admimstration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs

9 Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Pant

10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12 End of the Administration

13 Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals

14 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Recepts and Payments Account

3 Statement of Affarrs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Fee Estimate

6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration
7 Fees Narrative

8 Form 2 20B Notice of a Meeting of Creditors
9 Proxy Form

10  Proof of Debt Form

DUFF & PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Adrminisirators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

31

32

33

Introduction

The Juint Admimistrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Drrectors of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court Reference number is 2891 of 2016 at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Admirustrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them during the Reporting Period

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financsal history is included at
Appendix 1

The Company 1s the operator of ‘Dreamland’ amusement park in Margate, which is the oldest
surviving amusement park in the UK The Park offers a range of ndes and attractions, food and
beverage outlets, and retall shops The Company aiso hosts vanous events throughout the year
including live music events, themed family days, and private and corporate parties

The Company commenced trading as Dreamland on 19 June 2015 when the Park re-opened
following extensive renovation work Further detail on the renovation works are detalled in
paragraphs 3 1t0 3 6

The business of the Company as a leisure attraction 1s seasonal with reduced turnover between
the months of November and Apnl The peak season for the business 1s during the Summer
holidays from mid-July to early September when the Park operates seven days a week

The Company employed a total of 66 permanent staff and ¢ 160 casual workers as at the
Appointment Date

Events Leading up to the Administration

In June 2014, the Company was successful in a tender process with TDC 1o operate the Park
The Company's and TDC's intention was to create a ‘world class leisure attraction' In order to
achieve this, the Park was in need of significant renavation works, which commenced in Summer

2014 and had a scheduled completion date of 19 June 2015, the date the Park was opened to the

public

However, the works were delayed and to faciitate the opening of the Park, the Company took
over some of the bullding works from TDC in early 2015

The cost of taking over the works from TDC, including labour, came at a significant cost to the
Company, which was estimated to total £10 3 milion, some £2 1 million over the onginal budget
This was paid from Company funds and had a major impact on the Company’'s cash flow Other
factors which also had a detrnmental impact on the Company’s cash flow and financial position
included

+ Closure of the Park during June and July 2015, to facilitate completion of works, contracted
to TDC, after opening,

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Adminustration}
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

+ Closure of the 'Scenic Raillway', the Park’'s main ride, which resulted in 'free ticket
giveaways' and the loss of a significant revenue stream, and

« A number of other ndes that were meant to be operational for the opening of the Park under
ihe terms of the lease with TDC were not provided This compounded the issue of the
Scenic Rallway, and also meant that the Company incurred hire costs associated with the
provision of alternative ndes

As a resuit of these issues, the Company was unable to build up sufficient working capitat during
Summer 2015 to cover the costs of operating through the Winter penod, which lead to the
Company seeking professional advice Following which, the Drrectors proposed a CVA, which
was approved by creditors on 23 December 2015

By April 2016, the Company was once again expenencing cash flow difficulties as a result of
ongoing delays with respect to areas adjacent to the Park which were due 1o be handed over to
the Company by TOC in March 2016

In addition, delays in obtaining ride certifications, bad weather and train engineering works during
the Easter Holidays significantly reduced footfall Bad weather also meant that the Company had
to carry out major unforeseen repairs, further diminishing the Company's available cash

The Company's cash position continued to deteriorate and as a result the Company approached
the Bank, who subsequently contacted Duff & Phelps on 18 May 2016 to carry out a review of the
Company’s financial position

Duff & Phelps first met with the Management on 20 May 2016 As a result of these discussions
and an inihial review of the Company’s finances, it became clear that the business was unable to
pay its debts as and when they fell due, including the wages and salanes bill which were due at
the end of May The Bank was unable to extend further credit to the Company and accordingly,
an insolvency appointment was likely

Arrowgrass had previously expressed an interest in working with the Company and given the
Company’s financial position, Duff & Phelps continued correspondence with Arrowgrass to seek
financial support

Following discussions with Arrowgrass, it was determined that while the Secured Creditor were
not In a position to settle the Company’s extensive arrears, they would be prepared to provide
further funding to assist with the Company’s working capital

On 27 May 2016, the Secured Creditor acquired the secured debt and took an assignment of the
fixed charge from the Bank

However, in iight of the Company's extensive habilities and in order to protect the assets of the
Company, the Drrectors sought to place the Company into Administration

The Joint Administrators considered the position pnor to accepting the appomtment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors

DUFFé&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admimistration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

41

42

43

51

52

53

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Adminisiration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
« Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administrabion), or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 {o the Act, the Jont Adminisirators note the
following

e The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

¢ The Jont Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it 1s hkely that a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were wound up
without first being i Administration for the following reasons

- Continuation of trade will preserve the goodwill in the business,

- Continued trading m Administration will preserve value in the Company’s assets as
well as allow continued income from the Park which i1s expected to result in the
generation of a trading surplus, and

- |f the Company were wound up, the employees would have been made redundant,
resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-preferential unsecured clams

s The third objective should be achieved as it 1s anticipated that a dividend wilf be paid to the
Secured Creditor, and to preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
Appointment Date and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below

Admirustration Trading Period

Upon their appointment, the Joint Administrators atiended the Company's trading premises to
take charge of and secure the assets of the Company and to undertake a further review of the
Company’s financial and operattonal position

Following the review of the operational position of the Company, the Jomnt Admimstrators in
consultation with the Secured Creditor, decided to continue to trade in order to protect the
Company’s business and assets, with the view to maximise the return to creditors as a whole
The Secured Creditor has agreed to provide a level of funding to assist with the Company's
working capital requirements dunng the Administration irading penod

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Credifors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2018

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

512

513

514

The Joint Admuinistrators considered this strategy appropriate for the following reasons

s The Company will realise income dunng the peak holiday season, thus maximising asset
realisations,

« The value of the Company's business and assets has been retamed through the continuation
of trade, and

s It allows for the restructuring of the Company's business and investment, thus further
enhancing the value of the Company's business and assets

Therefore, while a sale of the business and assets of the Company is likely to be the eventual
outcome of the Administration, an immediate sale 1s not being pursued The Joint
Administrators are therefore continuing to trade the business during the 2016 season

At the Appointment Date, the Company had c 160 seasonal workers (who waork during the peak
season only} and 66 permanent employees All employees / workers were owed wages and
salanas for May 2016 In order to ensure staff retention for the confinuation of trading, the Jomnt
Administrators paid the arrears of wages

The Joint Administrators were also successful in obtaining the support from the majority of the
Company's suppliers to ensure ongoing and uninterrupted supply of materials and services to
enable the Company to continue to trade This was critical given the Appointment Date was just
prior to the half term holidays

The Joint Administrators are continuing to develop the Company’s business plan in consultation
with the Management and the Secured Creditor, which will add value to the business and
assets of the Company, so that when a sale 1s agreed it 1s fikely to maximise realisations for
creditors as a whole

A major element of the strategy to increase foolfall and revenue over the Summer period was to
move the business from ticketed admission to a ‘Free to Enter’ model, whereby admission to
the Park s free and visitors pay to go on the ndes and attractions The Joint Administrators,
together with the Management, implemented a token and wnistband system in order to
implement the change in the operating mode! and also installed a footfall counting system to
assist with operation of the Park

The ‘Free to Enter’ model went live on 18 June 2016 and footfall has increased from ¢ 3,000
visitors per weekend day to up to ¢ 10,000 visitors per weekend day

A number of Twilight events are scheduled in the evenings dunng Summer and larger scale
events in September and QOctober are also planned, including Screamland, Bugged Out and By
the Sea which are expected to draw a wider crowd to the Park

Other revenue generating insiatives undertaken since the Appointment Date include adding a
number of further attractions including an animal attraction, an escape game, a second train on
the popular Scenic Rallway nde and repairing one of the larger ndes which was not in operation
at the Appointment Date

In order to improve the Company's retail offering, ten beach huts were built, several of which
have now been licenced to third parties to generate further mcome

The Company also owns a number of the food and beverage outlets Since the Appointment
Date, one of these outlets has been updated to improve its offering and two extra bars have
been added

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Lid (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

In addition, investment has been made in order to improve the general appearance of the Park,
including adding extra signage and building frontage, queuing areas and clearing the boneyard
area

The Joint Administrators, in conjunction with the Management have also undertaken a review of
the concessions for food and beverages and gaming n light of the increased footfall generated
by the move to ‘Free to Enter’

Following a review of operations, the Joint Administrators implemented overhead reductions
and cost savings where possible

It 1s anticipated that there will be a surplus from the trading of the business, although the
quantum of the surplus 1s uncertain and will be dependent on a number of factors, most notably
the weather and ongoing maintenance costs

It 1s noted that a trading deficit 1s currently shown in the Receipts and Payments Account
However, the Park has not yet entered its peak season of the Summer holidays where the Park
will be open seven days a week and a significant increase in revenues i1s anticipated Trading to
date has been at weekends only, with the exception of half term and a few weekdays

While the half term holidays were expected to generate significant income for the business, bad
weather meant that visitor numbers were lower than expected As a result, ncome for this
period was below forecast

The Company has also expenenced flooding towards the end of June 2016 as a result of the
bad weather, leading to unexpected repair costs In addrtion, the flooding has also caused the
damage to the indoor children’s play area, resulting in this part of the Park being closed for
several weeks and a loss of revenue

Durning the trading penod, the Joint Admimistrators have been required to expend considerable
time in attempting to stabilise the business This includes significant time on the following
matters

« Liaising with the Secured Creditor and trade suppliers to agree terms to secure
ongoing facilities in the Administration, |

¢ Liarsing with supphers and employees in relation to general trading enquires,

s Monitoring the Company’s cash flow, and

+ Liaising with TDC regarding proposed improvement and maintenance works
Leasehold Property
On 18 June 2015, the Company entered in to a 99 year lease with TDC for the Park, with
peppercorn rent being paid for the first seven years In accordance with the Deed of Vanation
dated 12 May 2016, the penad for which peppercom rent shall be payable has been extended to
14 years
In consideration of the loan faciity provided by the Bank, the Company granted the Bank a fixed
charge over the Park dated 25 June 2015 As detalled in paragraph 3 11, this secunty has now
been assigned to the Secured Creditor
Certain areas of the Park are in need of remedial works following the recent floocding and the Jont

Administrators are in correspondence with TDC in order to ensure that the work 15 undertaken at
the earlest possible opportunity

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Heritage Ltd (In Admirustration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 July 2016

526

527

528

529

530

5 31

532

533

534

535

536

537

The lease of the Park 1s likely to be sold as part of a going concern sale in due course and
accordingly the Joint Administrators have not commented on its value separately This will be
considered as and when the Company's business and assets are marketed for sale

In addition to the lease for the Park, the Company also leases the Pub and the Club from third
parties on 20 year leases which both commenced on 3¢ January 2015

The front bar section of the Pub currently has a sub-tenant, being Ale Caesar, on a fixed term
heence at 25% of turnover In addition, the top floor of the club 1s sub-tet to a dance studio

The Joint Administrators have received interest from a local organisation to sub-let the unused
part of the Club

In addition, the Company has also entered into an agreement with TDC for the lease of the Hall
By The Sea and the Under Croft, being premises which are adjacent to the Park and which the
Company plans to use as entertainment venues following fit cut works The final handover for
Hall By The Sea and the Under Croft have not yet taken place and the Jomt Administrators are
haising with TDC 1n order to complete the handover of these premises as soon as possible

At the Appointment Date, the Company also held a short term lease over Wistena Cettage
Wistena Cottage was not required for ongoing trading purposes and accordingly the Joint
Administrators entered into discussions with Wink Developments in order to arrange a surrender
of the lease The deposit held by Wink Developments totalled £2,406 |n accordance with the
lease, Wink Developments were entitled to offset amounts due to them for rental arrears from the
deposit held, together with any dilapidations Following correspondence with Wink Developments,
an amount of £1,153 was recovered n respect of the rent deposit

Fixed Plant and Machinery and Chattel Assets
Fixed plant and machinery and chattel assets are likely to be sold as part of a going concern sale
in due course and accordingly the Joint Administrators have not commented on their value

separately This will be considered as and when the Company’s business and assets are
marketed for sale

Stock
According to the SOA, the book value of stock at the Appointment Date was £109,499 which

related to retad stock, and food and beverage The stock was required for the ongoing trading of
the business and will continue to be replenished as the business requires

Prepayments

According to the SOA, the book value of prepayments at the Appontment Date totalled £478,100
The Jont Admimstrators have undertaken inihial review of these prepayments and note that only
a small proportion these prepayments relate to cash prepayments, with the majonty of the

balance relating to funds paid to the CVA and amounts invoiced but not yet paid

The cash prepayments mainly relate to prepaid expenses, iInsurance and rent These services
continue to be utihsed i the Administration and therefore no realisations are expected

Cash On Hand
A large proportion of trading 1s cash sales which are securely collected from the Park and

subsequently credited to the Company's bank account There are also cash floats and unbanked
takings

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

538 Atthe Appointment Date, the Company had cash on hand of £18,282, which included petty cash
of £2,036, cash held in the Company's safe of £8,917 and the float for the gaming concession, HB
Leisure Ltd, totalhing £5,330

539  Inaddition, according to the Company’s records, a total of £33,483 was held by the Company
merchant services provider at the Appointment Date The Joint Administrators have been in
correspondence with the merchant services provider who has advised that the balance held at
the Appointment Date totalled £18,762 The Joint Administrators will continue to haise with the
merchant service provider in order to reconcile this difference and arrange for the balance to be
paid to the Administration estate

540  The merchant service provider 1s continuing to support the Company’s trading during the
Administration and 15 rem#tting funds received from customers who have paid by card on a daily
basis
Debtors

541  According to the SOA, the outstanding debts of the Company totalled £12,428 as at the
Appointment Date, which related to amounts due from concessions and party bookings

542 To date atotal of £12,326 has been received
Investigations

543  The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing

544  The Joint Administrators have a statutory obhgation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration  This report
must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s
confidential

545  The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
* Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,
» Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and
+ Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Receipts and Payments

546 A Recepts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period 1s provided at Appendix 2, along with
a separate account for the Adminustration trading penod

6. Statement of Affairs

61 in accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA from the Directors

62 The Joint Administrators comments on the SQA are as follows

» There are some differences in book values and estimated to realise values for certain
assets of the Company, which has been highlighted in Sectton 5 of this report, and

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

63

71

72

73

74

75

81

82

83

¢ According to the SOA, employee preferential and non-preferential unsecured clkaims are
estimated to total £149,652 and £63,130 respectively Mowever, the amounts due to
employees for May 2016 wages were paid by the Joint Administrators upon their
appointment and therefore there will be a significant reduction In employee claims

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect therr
claim

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charges and expenses incurred by the
administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an inscivency practitioner, before
the company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

The pre-Administration costs accrued by Duff & Phelps to the Company are in the amount of
£55,385 This work included

* Liaising with the Bank and the Secured Creditor,
* Areview in respect of the Company's financial position and forecasts,

s Liaising with the Directors in respect of the proposed Admmnistration and assisting
with appointment formalibes prior to placing the Company into Administration,

+ Preparation of all the relevant statutory documents, and
+ Planning a trading strategy
A breakdown of pre-Administration e costs for the Company 1s attached at Appendix 4

Disbursements totalling £609 were incurred durning the pre-Administration period A summary of
these disbursements 1s included in Appendix 4

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an expense
of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules

Joint Administrators’ Costs
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis 1s based on time costs

The trme costs charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix 4 Time is charged in six
minute units

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators,
assuming it 1s closed by 26 May 2017 totals £8,93,750 as shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

84

85

86

91

92

93

94

g5

986

97

98

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £231,520, as
shown at Appendix 6 Estimated Expense Schedule This Schedule illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration assuming the Administration 1s concluded on or
before 26 May 2017, and 1s for nformation purposes only No approval is required by creditors
This estimate may change over the course of the Administration, but creditors will be informed of
any vanations with associated reasons in the six month progress report

Also attached at Appendix 7 i1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activites and the financial benefit to creditors Further details of assets and liabiliies and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report

Infarmation regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s In a decument called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides (click on the document
‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)" Should you require a hard copy, please
contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

In consideration for monies advanced under a loan facility, the Company granted the Bank a fixed
charge over the Park dated 25 June 2015

In addition, the Company granted the Bank a debenture dated 8 October 2015, which confers
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company

Prior to the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment, the Secured Creditors acquired the secured debt
and took an assignment of the fixed charge

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to the Secured Creditors was
£2,342,826, subject to accruing interest, charges and costs

in addition, 1n order to facilitate the continued trading of the business, the Secured Creditors also
provided the Joint Administrators with a funding facility to enable them to fund the costs and
expenses incurred during the Administration trading penod, which is secured by a debenture
dated 27 May 2016

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the SCA, the estimated preferential claims are £149,652 It1s understood that this
relates to accrued salary and wages for the perniod from 1 May 2016 to 26 May 2018, together
and unused holiday pay at the Appointment Date

As noted in paragraph 5 6, following their appointment, the Joint Administrators paid the wages
due for May 2016 in order to facilitate ongoing trading Accordingly, the outstanding amount due
to preferential creditors has been significantly reduced

To the extent that there are further preferential claims, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
funds to repay preferential creditors in full

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hertage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Adminsstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

99

910

911

912

813

10

101

1

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows
Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Jont Administrators consider that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

Based on current information available to the Joint Administrators, they are of the opinion that the
Prescribed Part will apply

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £5,790,954 The non-
preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows

Creditor Claim

Trade & Expense Creditors £ 3,111,049

Connected Creditors £ 1,920,653

HMRC £ 696,122

Employees £ 63,130

Total £ 5,790,954

Based upon the current information available, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient
realisabhons 10 enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company,
other than from the Prescribed Part, if any This will be dependent on the level of trading surplus
generated and whether a sale of the business can be achieved

if not already done so, creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 10 and return the same to this office

EC Regulation

Itis the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Reguiation applies and these proceedings are
mam proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Company s in England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will be held at
Duff & Phelps Ltd , L.evel 14, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 95G on 4 August
2016 at 10 00am A Notice of the Meeting of creditors 1s enclosed with this report at Appendix 8
Also enclosed 15 a Proxy Form and a Proof of Debt Form, at Appendices 9 and 10 respectively, for
the purpose of that meeting

The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outhned 1in Section
13 of this report

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration}
Joint Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

12

121

122

13

131

End of the Admnistration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as

follows

Compulsory Liquidation,

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
CVA,

Return of control to the Director{s}, or
Dissolution of the Company

The Joint Administrators are yet to form a view on the most appropriate exit from the
Administration Accordingly, the proposal below leave the choice of exit route from Administration
open so that any strategy can be adopted at the ime

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following

1311

1312

1313

1314

13156

1316

That the Joint Admiristrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters n relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avallable to be
distnibuted to the non-preferential unsecured creditors {other than under the Prescrbed
Part} take the necessary steps to put the Company into erther Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation or into Compulsory Liguidation as they deem appropriate it1s proposed that
the Joint Admunistrators, currently Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Willams of Duff &
Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors'
Voluntary Liguidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and
Rule 2 117A of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided the nomination I1s received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators i1s to be done by all
or any one or more of them

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Admimistration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the tme properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending matters dunng the Administration imited to £883,750

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 July 2016

14

14 1

14 2

1317 That the Joint Admirustrators be authonsed to draw their company's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Dishursements”)

13 18 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Admirustration costs under Rule 2 33 of
the Rules, where no Creditors’ Commitiee 1s established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rute 2 67A of the Rules

Other Matters

If any credrtor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would hke to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

if you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Gulia Pain of
this office

Yours Faithfully
For and on Behalf of
Sands Herrtage Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators Benjamin John Wites and Paul David
Williams, who act as agents for the Company and without personal Jabity Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practitoners Association
and are bound by the Insolvency code of ethics

DUFF& PHELPS



Sands Heritage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admirustration)
Joint Admenistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

19 June 2014
09094163

John Adams
Nichofas Conington
Robert O'Connor
Chnistopher Webster

Vacant
See below

Dreamland

49-51 Marine Terrace
Margate

Kent

CT9 1XJ

Current’

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London SE1 9SG

Former

49 Manne Terrace
Margate

Kent

CT9 1XJ

Dreamland

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

19 July 2018

Shareholders Schedule

Full Name Number of £1 ordinary shares
John Peter Antony Adams 100,000
Nicholas Andrew Conington 750,000
Chnistopher Webster 50,000
Vernon Barback 150,000
Chnistopher John Mahoney 650,000
Lloyd John Amsdon 45,000
Graham Robert Frank Knight 25,000
Russell Alexander Roy Knight 25,000
Chnstopher Smith 25,000
John Nicholas Grant Warden 25,000
Judith Lynn Naake 25,000
The Watchfinder Pension Scheme 45,000
Wyck Consultancy Limited 10,000
Wink Developments Ltd 37,500
Susanna Ruth Abse 50,000
Henry Peter Hinchhiffe Robinson 5,000
Nicola Jane Robinson 5,000
Stephen Groom 25,000
Edwina Josephine Kemsley 5,000
Rayholearchitects Limited 12,500
Robert Alan O'Connor 25,000
Ntcole Crocker 100,000
2,190,000

Percentage (%)
4 57
3425
228
6 85
29 68
205

114
2056
0 46
i7
228
023

023

023

057

457

100 G0

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hertage Ltd (in Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

19 July 2016

Financia! Information

Balance Sheet

Ag at

30 :::ril 2016 Soqg  ember

{Management) (Management)
Fixed Assets £ 4,981,504 £ 5,209,595
Current Assets
Debtors £ 305,514 £ 202,497
Stock £ 109,515 £ 143,912
Cash at bank and in hand £ 84,372 £ 1,174,161
Total Current Assets £ 499,401 £ 1,520,571
Current Liabilities
Creditors due < 1 year £ (2,534,387) £ {3,302,292)
Net Current Assets £ {2,034,986) £ (1,781,722)
Long Term Liabilities
Creditors due > 1 year £ {5,073,166) £ (4,000,640)
Net Assets £ (2,126,647) £ (572,777)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital and Premium £ 3,930,000 £ {3,930,000)
Profit and Loss Account b/fwd £ (4,499,251) 0
Profit and Loss Account for the pered £ (1,557,396} £ {4,502,777)
Total Capital and Reserves (2,126,647) £ (572,777)

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals

19 July 2016
Profit and Loss
For the Period For the Six
Ended Months
30 Apnl 2016 30 November
Notes (Management) 2015
{Management)
Revenue 1 £ 752,713 £ 3,176,386
Cost of Sale £ (210,200} £ (952,659)
Gross Profit £ 542,513 £ 2,223,727
Staff Cost £ (953,384) £ (1,970,509)
Net Profit £ (410,870) £ 253,219
Overheads £ (1,049,959) £ (2,986,493)
Profit before Interest and Tax £ (1,460,829) £ {2,733,274)
Interest £ (96,566) £ (70,722)
Profit before Tax £ {1,557,396) £ (2,803,996)
Notes
1 An amount of £950,000 included in revenue relates to funds that were available to the Company

following the settlement of a dispute with Thanet Distnict Council in November 2015 and paid to

the creditors in the CVA

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hertage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Trading Account
Sands Heritage Ltd {in Administration)
For the Pariod 27 May 2016 to 14 July 2016

SOA
Estimated Realisable
Value

£

000

000

Post-Appointment Sales
Cash Sales

Credit card sales
Concessions

Misc Sales

Party Income

Expenditure

Cost of Sales

F&B

Retail Purchases
Salary and Wages
Staff Expenses
Employee Benefits
Payroll Deductions
PAYE I NI

Marketing

Rides

Sub Contractors
Training

Rents

Telephone

Insurance

Legal & Professional Fees
On Site Entertaiment
Admimstration Expenses
Capital Expenditure
Event Costs

Waste Management
Repairs & Maintenance
ITC Costs

Cardnet Charges

27 May 2016 to 14 July
2016

185,069 42
205,900 51
3,494 54
2,800 00
10 556 63
407,821 10

(1,281 00)
(16,946 55)
(153 64)
(298,795 23)
(2,503 83)
(855 00)
(781 48)
(43,344 35)
(91,466 31)
{45,367 00)
(8,919 46)
(7,497 20
{7,500 00)
(623 83)
{20,724 08)
{1,315 50)
(6,852 16)
{8,570 93)
(34,052 42)
(42,086 11)
(2,361 68)
{33,500 52)
{1,726 40)
(787 38)
(678,022 06)

(270,200 96)



Joint Administrators’' Receipts and Payments Account
Sands Heritage Ltd (in Admimistration}
For the Period 27 May 2016 to 14 July 2016

: Asset Realisations
! Uncertan  Leasehold Property
Uncertan  Plant and Machinery
100,000 00 Fumiture and Fixtures
5,000 00 Motor Vehicles
12,428 00 Debtors
25,370 00 Prepayments
65,356 00 Stock
2,03557 Petty Cash
8,916 68 Cash in Hand
Bank Interest Gross
5,330 00 HB Leisure Float
33,483 10 Funds held by Mechant Service Provider
Trading Surplus / {Deficit)

1,153 00
000

000

000
12,326 44
000

000
2,035 57
8,916 69
810
5,330 00
0 oo
(270,200 96)

257,919 36

Cost of Realisations

(240,431 16)

Statronary and Postage {342 67)
Statutory Advertising (182 92)
Bank Charges {3.81354)
(4,339 13)
! Preferential Creditors
! {148,652 00) Employee Armrears / Hol Pay (2,801 16)
(149,652 00) {2,301 16)
Non-Preferential Unsecured Craditors
(5,790 955 00)  Trade & Expense Creditors 000
{5,790,955 00) 000
Distributions
{2 190,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000
(2,190,000 00) 000

(7,872,687 €4)

{247,571 45)

Represented By

VAT Recewable
Floating/main current account
Funds held bu HB Leisure
Petty Cash

Cash on Hand

Amrowgrass Administration Funding
VAT Payable

47,595 44
59,296 30
5,330 00
2,035 57
7,100 00

(300,000 00)
(68 928 76)

(247,571 45)

Notes

1 Included n payments for salary and wages in the trading account, are salary and
wages for the penod from 1 to 31 May 2016 totalling £150,491, which have been
partly included tn the SoA as preferentat and non-preferential unsecured daims As
this has been paid as a trading expense, for the reasons set out in paragraph 5 6 of
the report, the cutstanding amounts due to preferential and non-preferentral

unsecured creditors will reduce accordingiy



Sands Hentage Lid (in Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 3

Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.29

(a) Insert mame and address
of regstered office of the

company

(b) Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of company Company Number
Sands Hentage Ltd 09094163
In the High Court of Jushice, Chancery Dwvision, Court Case Number
Companies Court, London 2891 of 2016

(full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a)

Sands Heritage Ltd of 49 Manne Terrace, Margate, Kent, United Kingdom, CT9 1X)

On the (b) 27 May 2016 , the date that the Company entered Adrministration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true
and complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as
at (b)

Full name NICHOLAS ANAREW CONINATON

V _—

Dated /9 £A T-//-u)\ 206




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
Notes £ 3
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Leasehold Fixed Assets 3,472,684 uncertam
Amounts due to fixed charge holder
Arrowgrass -2,400,000 -2,400,000
-2,400,000
Uncharged assets:
Plant & Machinery 989,181 uncertain
Furniture & Fixtures 455,101 100,000
Motor Vehicles 16,206 5,000
Trade Debtors 12,428 12,428
T-gpayments 478,100 25,370
Srock 109,499 55,356
Cash in Hand 49,765 49,765
257,919
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ -2,142,081

creditors

Signature

oate. 2] %]16




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1l -Summary of liabilities

Estimated to
realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ -2,142,081
Liabilities
Preferential creditors 3
Staff Holiday Accrual & Arrears of Pay 149,652
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors: £ -2,291,733
£
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable 1]
(to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ -2,291,733
Debts secured by floating charges £
0
Estimated deflclency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ -2,291,733
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down) 0
Total assets available to un. -ured creditors £ -2,291,733
i
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)
Connected Parties 1,920,654
Various Payroll Amounts 63,130
Trade Creditors 3,111,049
HMRC 696,122
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential £ -8,082,688
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) -2,291,733
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors -10,374,422
Issued and called up capital -3,980,000
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £| -14,354,422

Signature M

owe_ 12 2 [1t

(U




COMPANY CREDITORS
arning amounts pail T advance of the sogly Of QOO ARG SCIVIGES B2 Credions RN rEteolion of KRk Oves procent oY i the Company's Hore you st inginde B ereton #nd ety 4 frbdzoes gndes e porthase, chattie lisiog otr
s e

D2l of any Yalue of
Kama of Credior Addtress Amountof Debt  eccwfty held by  Daty soturizy Socurfty
£
151 et Events L Usk 2 North Qlase, 135294
Al Ropes & Riqging Ltd The Rope House. 392 Wheatash Road, Asgestone., Sarrey, KT15 2E5 110214
Acriaiy Safefy Svstems L Power House, Higham Masd, Chaxhan, Butks, HPS 204 £,000.00
AECTM bnsroonre & Esvionment UX Lid  Scott Houta, Alencon Uni Basincsioke. 2621 7PF 2801503
AXA Promogons Lnied 115 Shaftesbury Cambridoe Orma, London, WCIH BAF M2
Al Pz & Construction Kese, Ll yns At { A8, The Enterprise Contre, Dank Viley Oine Vadey foad, Broadstain. Kent, CT10 11 THL Y
Al LSy Serwices L 39 Hawity Ropd, Qartiord, DA IKF 157850
Alphater Bz e Caka Lid Un ) Roned Place, 41A Shise KA Industriz) Estate, Saffron Walcen, CB11 A0 954 .60
Alried Brets B4 Chunful Houte, Socwsn Crescent, Wickford, Essex, 5511 8YU 05749
Amusement Techaca 1 2 Brovksioe. P Marsh Indusiral Extate, Thomion, Backpool, Lancs, Frd 4nt 4 321.00
Ancitws Betr & Mineral Co 45 Norgxiown Roud, Miraats, ki, CT9 AW 2825.27
Andy Thorston Ui ek Road Elind, West Yorkahive, HXS OEE L0246.61
Anra Symes-Round In Choics 2 St Pau’s Roar, (Iftoovtie. Mamate. e, CT9 208 126000
Amna ANena House, Lbmfum RG1T 7TQ 15331d
Unt &6, Ind Estate, O Mamate. Ker, CTY G 1,464 00
AOsFEART Scare Entecrinment Seregm Seagios, The Watermark, - 15 Ribbieton Lizw, Preston, Lascy, PR SEZ
AV Pansmasier L Devonstire Face, New Rosd, Crowthome, Berksnire. RGAS 6MA .
ATOWwrass 3rd Figor 10 Porttand Square, Meryiebone. London WIN 6AZ 350000.00
ATowgrass 3nd Finor 10 Portiand Squire, Masyichone, London WIH 8A2 2400000 DO
Beaver 64 Watson Ooes, Oiver Road, West Thumock, Essex, RMI0 JEF mie
Ben Dewlatty Fuat 3, 50 Catsworth Road, Londoo, €5 L 150.00
BFS Group Lid. 78 Shwrthomne Rd, Baitesses Loadon, SWS 1H) 10652
Ba) Redd Brand Lext tion Mouse, b Wy Du oark, Kent. CT13 9FF L14)
Bkae Arvow Lid 800 The Bocleward Capabiey Green, Loton, LUT 384 1731
Sirature. Date:
Nama of Creditor Address Amount of Dett  ofamy b Date Value of Securtty
t
Blaebid Press G4 Thovnss Wiy Likis View rtermatecu) Bosinesy Park, 2ttty Kent, CT) 004 TUEA GG
Body TaXktn L (Tea Dance} 89 Haicsworth Road, Loadon, SE13 TTL 2 900,65
800 Gonsuizncy L Studio €, 13 Lombend Rosd, Wimblodon, London, Wid 6w 2,620 92
Boo Prodacen Ui Stucio €, 13 Lombind Road, Wexbhedon, Loaden, SW19 3TZ 416.0
B &0 Dedver Proenotions L -5 Madow Sireet. Loodon, EC1Y 8RO 9,840.00
Bemich Tescrnm BT Teleghone Ourham, DHSS 18T 15073
Ca'or Gas Lid Mhena Hose, Tachbrook Park, Athens Drive, Roysl Leamington Spa, Warwick, CV34 68, 2,300 76
Coptal Sound Hire Limbted Abscus House, 60 Wer Road, Loadon, SW19 BUG NG
Cant L5t Floor West One, Wellagton Street, Lesds, LS1 184 26,191 0
Caterpep Peterhamugh UK Lkt Kabes Cabin S2ores, Great Horth Road, Peteroaesagh, PE7 UG 200
[ 30 Sarford Count, Bethune Road, London, N15 SBB 785 00
Chaprs Oreus Lid 147 Hammow Wy Watans, MisOeiex, WD19 SEP 6,594 00
Chef Ia A Box TE2A/763A Henly Road, Skoudh, 511 UW 1200987
Cleaner Products PO Box 36, Orattoton, Kent, BRS 62D 6738
Corsort Froren Foods Lid Goasort Wiy (UnR F}. Bergess HIE. West Suxcex, RH1S 0PU 533163
Copyiogke Umked The Peimerston Centre, Crford Road, Hanew HA3 7RG 1709
Comcrulment Lid Ird FloAe 4 11 Arttiery Lane, Loodon, E1 1S 13,500.00
Costumes with Character Lid Unt 4 Rughy Park, Road, Heaton Meney Sinckport, $X4 JEQ 5,684 97
Creepy Claws Whitelca! Farm, Lower Rosd Teynta, Kest, ME9 0UP 2826.00
Cripes WP watsige Howse, 12 Mount Eghraim Road, Tuabridoe Wells, %ent, TNL 1EG 158 M
Crasties Bakery L3 39 High Rreet. Prosdstairs, Kent. CT10 LR %R
Cumming ATSON Wikam H Kiotz House, Colonnate Point, Central Bolevand, Prologls Pask, Coventyy YWesl Mifznds, CVE 450 580185
D8 ) Haboe Una A, AN Sxints Industrial Estate, Margate, Kant, CT9 5T1 2,134.58
D3 Desiga L Arsta, Mése Rodd, Flomere, MX18 4AR 423 00
Sonture Date
Mame of Creditar Addrees Amoun .fDett of ony b Data ity Value of rity
David | ~Sepoy 65t Jobns cuarm, Wakefiekd West Yorkshire, WF1 20X 5 400,00
Dot TmigrRion S rross SkiEne Mowss 200 Untine Street, Lomdon SE1 OLX 152000
Oesion & Bt 460 High S8 Broadsuars. Kent, CT10 BJT 286000
vintage Arcade Limked LA WesTRIT Terrade Peawed Road Kent. CT33 QD 104 65
Drink Warehouse LK Lt Unlt 5 OK Timber Yara it Estats, Manston Rosd Mirgite, Keat, CT12 6H) 426651
Drome Garage Hanston Pood, Mistate, Kenl CT9 4LT 35000
EONUX PO Box 8810, Notinaham, NG $AH 101715
Exgt Croative L1 276 Noithcown Raad, Mamqate, Kend, CT9 2°T 136871
Eastern Comomessors Lid 1-9 Drapers Rowd. South Woodham Fesrers. Chesmatond. Estex, CN3 5UH 966,36
Eridyn Kermcley 16 Comwal Gardess, Margate, Kem, £T9 20 51256
Eden Sorings L unk 6, Lvingstone Bouievand, HamEion Intd Tech Perk, Bentyrs, G272 08P 10631
EDF Energy Paymertt Procracing cevire. PO Gox 62, Pivmouth, AU 57§ 9175
Ewarm Entinoenng 237 Crctiade Rosd Swindon, Wi, SNI TAE 16477 24
23 EE Custorney Services, 6 Canidenwel Wity Sundesland, Tyne and Wear SR XN 360.91
Egate Printics Lo 1 Patricia Way Pysons Road Ind Estate, Beosdsturs, Keet, CTIO 2UF 23,005.56
Eite FOOdsErvion Good Focd House, Avis Way Newhaven, East Sussex. BH9 OME .00
Eza b s 15 Helen Thompson Oote, fwads, SRUMIRGIG, Kend, MEY 80w 5501 ¢4
Xt Grow Ll Manor Drve, Pracsbortughy, PEA TAP 1678014
Ermersency B Arts Li1 Rothabufy HIR, Azof Stoet, Londion, $E£10 CEF 1605 60
Eover & Co 21 Surmmerficld Road. Masgaie, CT9 382 4.765.01
Ersa Incustris Distrtaion Unit | Actets 4,20, BeDhohim Wiy Aviesford Kent ME20 THP 5.20
Facn Crtm UK The Stove Rooen, Marsh Line, Preston, Lncishig, PR1 850 17500
Ale Cahosa t/a Face Crew UK The Store Roorn, Marsh Lane. Preston Lancashire, PR1 85N 2,355 00
Fathors Cateriny Eguipment Lid Unkt ©3, The Brigge Bus. Costre, Timothve Bricoe Road, Stratfon) Upon Avor, Winmicistine, Cv2? $HW 0 0%.06
Favestham Unen Services. 29 Ashfond Road. Faversham, Kent, ME) BXN 118196
Fed Ex Express PG Box 119 Coventry CVL 400 n3s
Date
Nama of Croditor Address Ameunt of et of aay v} Date Vatue of Socurtty
£
FETD Me B Sepply Lid Una9 Deptiond T Blackhorse Romd London, SE8 $HY £7392
Ropd, Kags Lyan, Kortomk, PE3D 142115
Faxy's Svests Lt 4244 Hastour Ramsqats, Kess, CT11 BHA 5592.20
Funpanis UK Faview Newcetie Ropd Socth, Sreneton, Sandark, Cheshire, Wi 150 21.000.00
GG 73 Grovesoor Mace, Mamats, Kest, CTY 14X 234730
1G4S Cash Sofntions, [tb0) L Carkon House, Cartion Road, Workaan, SBL XF 18532
Gandner Tames LLP Ressha’) Fein Frm, Rachsy Likne, 1 ! LEL] R 297672
Gavtn Kering Engineenng Lii Units L4 Kevs Roed, NS HD P O DESS 7RO 7530
Gles Totey 212 Aporoach Road, My, Ment, CTV 2AN 1.526.00
Clobal Racio Services L Crestt Control Depl, PO Box 2010, Reading, Bestshie, AGYI 776 487791
as Aot Butiting, Wikments Shoyany Marel Rad, Socthumton, $019 TS 4 005.06
Goldrawh, M3oCIs L1 S Tames Whiloman Courl Tuery Wl Maktsee, Kent, REL4 555 179256
ARTS Marshall House, 124 Middicton Rosd, Morden, Surtey 5M4 207592
Hark 39 Senua® Street, London, E1 0OF 170680
HB Letnre LI 82 Mosevo Street, 85 430,34
Herm D3 LU 15 Wersbiey Park Crive. Loodon, HAS BHD 67,649.02
Hiy Saton 62 ApsCote Roed, Mamate, Kezt, CT9 LLOA44
H*Sper 1o Unit 14, Forwiod Way Laker Road Fochegter Kent KE] 3000 225256
HH Bevenue & Covioms &l Servica (£]5), Broe House, Worthing, West Sussex, BNI) 43E 696,121.45
Harrby Hobbles 164 IRD FLOOR, THE GATEWAY INNOVATION WAY DISCOVERY PARK, SANOWICH, XENT CT13 F B0
Howdens Theolt Brocks, Therl Road, Mergate, Kent, CT9 ST <30
[magewtse Dest, Green Dene, East Hordey Suftey WT24 SRE 1,965.17
Tngexicn e-Commerce Solations Lid 23 Hancwér Square, London, W1S 138 15358
Taner Saacum Lid 128 Kathan Viay, London SE28 08N 1487 38

R

lqh



Address

C/0 GP Acowziants, Chaateng Hoose, 14 Burs Road. Ao, Hasspshire, GUM IND
25 Curts Lane, Wenbtiey Midieses, HAD 4FW
Comonstion MA, Comoraton Sueet, Sowerby Bridke, Hilta, HxS 200

80 Sctrex] e, Racresnate, Ket, CT11 750

12 Sanbury Cowrt, 12 Myers Lace. Loexdon, Loadon, SEI14 SRZ

9 Kirsebw Avenos, Folkestone, Kent, TFH0 351

Bxeiitss Cand Serviessy, Ettay Howse, Southuhiurch Ave, Southend-on-Sea, Esses, 551 B
URK &, OYO Bosiness Units, Kemsley Park. Baroe Way SRtingbourne, Kant, ME10 2FR
ECIA DT

Kingswood Christmis Trees Gavely Bottom Rodd, Knaswond, Mikiitoe, Kent, MET? INU
KM Mextia Growp Lo
Kronay Kroncs Henssie, 2 Carey Road Wokingham Berkshire, NP
Lanes (Soeth Eas2) L Patricis Way Pysons Road Industrial Estate, Broadstass, Kent, CT10 AF
Uy 107 Hugh Averne, Sroadsizin, Kent, CT10 XHN
Lavender Blue Meci 130 Carver Onve. SKUNGDGRITE. Kert MES BNP
Siynature Date,

Namae of Cred'tor
Le Peot Nouvelu A de b Privdee, Rue des CAtes ¢'Orval, 73550 Houdn
\etsure Techaics) Corsukants Lid 2 Commencal Beow Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 2w
Lewis Grimes Credtive Rt 4 15 Bennetmorpe, Doncaster DN &AM
Licenging Consultancy Services Lid 2nd Foor St Ancrews House, Station Road East, Kent, CT1 WD
Loyt Baak Brainess Chams Cand
Loca! world Lim=sa PO Bo 10178, 50 St Georges Streed, Leicesier LEI BEE
London Begrings (Kent) Ltd
Lorica Lrsuranon 11th Fioor Besufort House, 15 St Botolph Street, London, Loadon,
Lymien UK [t Dets Plrk Coun, D Wood, Teond, TF2 ™MD

H B L Retrulmon Unitied / Twenty th
Hpderth Star L
Hargate Foothal Club Limized

Unk 14 The Joiners Shop, Tha Histone Dockyand, Chatham, Kent ME4 4T
UnR 12, Chancenmiste Busitess Contre, Whitelosf Rodd, Hemel Hempstesd HPJ 5HD
Hartsgown Park, Hartsdown Road Marqate, Kent, CT9 502

Hark Hoeby Vas Hark 39 Seqrab Street, London E1 OGF
Markwee Theatre Canerbury City Councll, The Frisrs, Canterbory Kemt, {T1 2AS
MB Fariry Pessondge F Sty KErk MEY TU)
MEM Productions Sumeg, 85 Caaning Streel, Brighton, Sussex, BNY DEF
MEMS Power Generrtion L Beechings Way, Gilinghum Kent, MES
Min Caffes St Annrs House, St An's Road Chersey Surrey KT16 SEM
Mornas Jones 41 High 5¢, Boadstains, Kent, CT10 UR
Kert Bast Service -3 Line, Canterbury Kent, CT2 O
Mz Chustoghes Mahooty me& 2514 Oen Haag, Zund, Netherlands
e Hichias, Awiree CoOntaton GhscenbryRowd, Lrthe Glascentny Houte, Cranbeoss, Keat TM7 210G
Mr Hicholas Aagrew Coninglon mmmwmmmnmnm
Ao Coraitzncy 12 t
Kitmanwide Fucts PON:SBS.MBU”
RanAzsg RO HOtes (19 1 5 Roval Crescem. Cantertufy Rosd, Mamate, Kent, CT9 SA)
Scnscuze Date,
Naroe of Credin Mddross
Nira Cox 24 Paimar Crescent, Margats, Kent, CT9 PN
Ninehundred Communizations Lt white Rase Way Doneaster Cart Doncaster Socth Yorkshire, DHA SIH
ovek Catering Suppes Ltd Usk 14-15 Woodfals Ind) Estate, Ladfingfors, Makistone, Kent, MELS 604
NLA Medta Access trneed MouTE Pessaat Hoxmse, Loasdale Gardens, Tunbridoe Wells, Keny, TRL LHU
Nova Gas L Mapycross, Capel Road Upper Riciinge, Ashion, Kest, TN26 2P)
Hova [T Salutions. 73 Wating Stret. London, ECAM 920
Npower Direct Ltd PO Box 583, Hull. HUS 1YY
NVC Avansiess L 62 Beveriey Road, Barming Maxstmoe, Kent, ME16 9JR
U 18 ), Belvedere Link Bus Perk. VNGO Way Ohwrch Manorwary Enth, Keot, DAS 1EW
One Sno Promotions Lid |rmmlmmmmzm
Oranka Frult Julces L 9 Womal Park, Bucks, HP18 9PH
QTY [maging Lid z:wmmwmnmmuﬁz
Paul Kt Arnements. » iy Pk, Ci Street, Mg Ha
Parypal 5 New Suest Squie, onoon, ECAA ITw
Penciope Yatn Fanangs, Hantnarwond Rosd  Kesgrove, Stk On Trest, 577 1EF
Perfonring fighis Sodcty 2 LONDON. NIC aAG
The Premisas Studics, 205 Hackney Road, London, F2 AL
Py Charkos 65 Kingsiey Averie, West Exing, London, Wi OEM
Peter Evid Studion LI 12 4 Tavstock Soens, Durmitabie, Bids, LUS INE
Uk 1 Roebuck Busioess. Park, Hamenham, Mekistone, Kent ME17 1AS
PHS Group Biack 8, Westrn Indstrial Estce, Caerpely CFE3 1004
Picassa HR Unk 3 HO Farm Bams, Merley Suffolk, [P5 0SA
Powering This I the Eeent of our bfor+ B2 L2Mabon
Precos SmRh Rzt 4 Masthoroexh Couri, Scuth Rosd. Hythe Kent, CT21 6MH
Pricoier Usk 17 Mo End locernisl Eate, St Ncholas-st Wk, Xeal, CT7 OKB
R J Watson & Co UsR 1 1 Mies Way Birchington, Kent
Sigraruire Date,
Mz of Creditor Address
Ray Hale Architerts Sth Floor &3 Park Lene, Cropdon, Srey (R LID
Riry Hioe Apchiiteets 9t Floor 69 Park Lene, Crovtion, Scrvey (RO LD
RIS Iovolce: Faknoe Lk Hedd Oce, Smih Howte, Eicavood Avenoe, Felthim, Matea: TWII 700
Red Dragons LT L0 2 Sation Road. Lymnge, Folkestone, Kent, CT18 B4
Reratsance Glass L 1941 Seveyn Rozd, Oiftoervilie, Kent, CT9 300

Kem,
I8 Padanc Hewse, 370-276 Xingttnd Road, Hagoersion. Lontor, E8 4DG
10 v de i Republicue, 92130 Issy- les-Moulneayy
152 Mortmer Street. Heme Bay mcl'ssou
Soututn Ik, Winchester S021
Bmmmlﬂ.!ﬁlhm

Wb E

Amount of Dett  of goy t Date Mty Vatoaof
[1

Amount of Deot  of oy I Date Value of



Sanctast Durclr Aunn Co. (East Keot) Lo

Tamoowet
Thenel DX Courcll

Thanet Waste Services Ltd LA TW Ser

The Caicrers Linen Suppfy

The Eeiwoltered & Pritest Cotrang Co,

The Leiscre Mecha Comoasy Lid
The: Pegwed Bay Hoted

The Staoe Mot Company
These Cofturs tin

Think Zesi Media

Thoenay Fattoew L

TLC Southem Lid

CTIINW

Ramznase Road,
Trer Stadle Bxuck, Bourte Pask Bricoe, Kent, CT4 S8

263 Elgar Read South, Reasng RG2 08T
Virkios House, Yoaxpmin PUce, Prioey Bridoe Road, Trunton, Someset, TA1 LAP

Date

Nameo of Creditor

visay

YR Kerd Uy

VR Seni-Co Lt

watts Farms

Weld of Fatncirtions Uid
Wesmate Pun (Hre 8 Saig)
Witk

ATount owed 10 Empiwees

DELFT LOOGE, BOWER ROAD MERSHAM  ASHFORD, KENT TNIS GNW

Address

18 30 5 Peters Street, Canterbury Kent, CT1 700

Sant-Co Houte, 26 Ardey Rosd, Hene Bay et CT6 55U

Sondix House, Sendptt Road, Dirtford, DA1 SBU

Woodixalt Lodas, Church Road, Stoks Hazsmond, g, MXA? 509
‘Woodcralt Lodae, Church Road, Stoke Mammond, Bucks, MK47 987
Jublige Business Centre, 11 Ashiord Road, Makistone, HE14 504
Martng House, 47-51 Great Suffolk Street, Lancon, SEL 0BS

Wyck Mouse, Weoas Green, Wadhorit, East Suxsex, THS 605
Witk House, Wocods Green, Wadhurst, Exst Sussex, TNS 605

Sackers Hl Broadsuis, Kent

Via Morta Grioos 15/17 ARavifa Vientina, 36077
Stucio 24, Hawiey Street, Merate, Kest, CT9 tOA

Wooderal] Lodge Church Road Stote Hammond Buckinghgmitws MK4T $8P

W“}‘@: :?/?hﬁ
v

Nnamieo

8,340,607.81

of any meeuttity ¢ Oato security  Valua of Socurity



SANDS HERITAGE LIMITED

FOR ORDINARY SHARES 1SSUED 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBSCRIBER

DESCRIPTION OF SHARES

John Peter Antony Adams
Nicholas Andrew Conington
Christopher Webster
Vernon Barback

Chnstopher Sohn Mahoney
Lloyd fohn Amsdon

Graham Robert Frank Knight
Russell Alexander Roy Knight
Chnistopher Smith

John Nicholas Grant Warden
Judith Lynn Naake

The Watchfinder Penston Scheme
Wyck Consultancy Limited
WiNK Developments Ltd
Susanna Ruth Abse

Henry Peter Hinchliffe Robtnson
Nicola Jane Robinson
Stephen Groom

Edwina Josephine Kemsley
Rayholearchitects Limited
Robert Alan O'Connor
Nicole Crocker

0 E

AND NOMINAL VALUE

Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Qrdinary Shares £1 09
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 G0
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Crdinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00
Ordinary Shares £1 00

NUMBER OF AMOUNT
SHARES SUBSCRIBED
1po,000 100,000
750,000 1,250,000

50,000 50,000
150,000 300,000
650,000 1,300,000

45,000 90,000

25,000 50,000

25,000 50,000

25,000 50,000

25,000 50,000

25,000 50,000

45,000 90,000

10,000 20,000

37,500 75,000

50,600 100,000

5,000 10,000
5,000 10,000
25,000 50,000
5,000 10,000

12,500 25,000

25,000 50,000
100,000 200,000

2,190,000 3,980,000

19/3] 16




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Analysis of Duff & Phelps’ Time Costs
Sands Herltage Lid
For the perlod 22 May 2016 to 27 May 2016

Classification of Work F

Administration ang Planning
Cashienng and accounting
Deafings with Directors and Management
Financial review
Stratergy Plannuing and Rewiew

Creditors
Communication with Creditors / Employees
Secured Creditors

Total Hours
Total Faes Clairmad (£)

Managing
Director

000
000

4500
27,000 00

Manager

009
000
1900
3375

000
600

5875
2513250

Hours
Senior

000
c00
0900
000

400

000
000

Assigtant

000
040
1200
1470

@00
000

2710
3,25200

Support

000
000

000
000

Total
Hours

900
040
300
9345

000
600

130 85

Time
Cost (E)

o000
4800
$61000
43 146 50

000
258000

55 334 50

Avg Hourly
Rate (£)

ooo
12000
31000
461 T

000
430 00

42327



Analysis of Duff & Phelps’ Disbursements incurred pnior to the Appointment Date

Sands Hentage Ltd

Category 1 Incurred £ Amount Paid £
Accommodatgn 198 00 Q00
Meats 3805 000
Travel 37266 000
Sundry Expenses 000 000
608 71 000
Category 2
Mileage 000 000

000 000



Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
Sands Herltage Ltd (In Adminlstration)
For the period 27 May 2016 to 10 July 201§

Hours
Classification of Work Function Managlng Manager  Senior
Director
Administration and Planning
Case reviaw and Case Diary management coo 210 000
Cashienng and Acsounting G 00 1635 3600
Dealings with Dvectors and Managemant Q00 100 000
IP$ set up and mamntenance Q00 aoe aoe
Insurance 000 020 000
Statement of Affars 000 340 oo
Statutory matiers {Mesungs Reports and Notces) D00 1350 0o0
Sirategy Planming and Contrgl 1650 1960 000
Tax Compliance / Planming 000 010 000
Craditors
Comrnunscatians with Credstors / Employees 000 530 000
Non Pref Creditors / Employee clams hangling 000 120 goo
Secured Creditors 10 70 590 o0
Investigations
CDDA Reports and Communication 000 000 000
Financial Review and Invastgations (S238/239 efc) o000 050 000
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property o000 510 0o
Hirg Purchase and Lease Assets 000 030 600
Plant and Machmery Fixture and Mator Vehicles 000 450 e ]
Sale of business 000 010 400
Trading
Tradng - Accounting 36 30 168 45 0900
Trading - Employees Q0¢ 2200 0%
Trading - insurance o0 460 oo0
Trading - Operations 8120 +18 80 000
Trading Retenton of Title and Claims handling 000 050 000
Total Hours 154 70 323,50 36 00

Total Fees Claimed (£) 92,820 00 160,161 00 12,036 00

Assistant

910
7085
1580

240

080

000
3806

61585

050

42685
735

080
oo

260
D oo
ooo
i40

49 60
17 50
oo0
7520
110

963 55
54,330.50

Support

030
oo0
000
oo
00C
000
00D
oco
000

¢ao
oo
000

000
000

000
000
000
000

900
000
000
000
000

000
000

Toetal
Hours

120
13220
19 80
240
100
340
5155
74 80
060

47 65
855
16 60

080
0so

770
030
450
150

25435
3950
4 BD
28520
160

970 60

Time
Cost (£}

220000
28 461 Q0
280000
29500
23800
1326 00
1M 21200
2261750
6900

8900750
142000
288100

9600
19500

230100
1700
193500
2100

99 362 50
1175000
179400
112,657 00
36200

319,347 50

Avg Hourly
Rate {£)

196 43
22285
141 41
12292
23800
38000
217 50
30237
16500

167 00
166 08
53500

12000
39000

268 83
390 00
430 00
14733

390 65
297 47
3000
39501
22625

32902



Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Sands Heritage Ltd {In Adminlstration)

Category 1 Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£}
Accommodation 1,638 32 000
Mezls 573 46 000
Travel 898 50 000
Sundry Expenses 107 34 Qa0
Bond Premum 225 00 000
3,442 62 ooo
Category 2
Mileage 000 000

000 ooo



Sands Hentage Lid (in Admirustration)
Joint Admurnustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 July 2016

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFFé& PHELPS




Sands Heritage Ltd {(in Administration)
Anatysls of the Joint Administrators Fee Estimate for the period 27 May 2016 to 26 May 2017

Claaslfication of Work Function

Administration and Planming

Craditors

Case review and Case Drary management
Castsanng end Accounting

Doabngs with Directors and Maragement
insurance

IPS set up and mamtenance

Statement of Affairs

Statutory Matters (Mootings Repots ard Nobces)
Stretegy Planning and Cantrol

Tix Comphance ! Planning

Commurecabons with Creditors J Exnployees
Non Pref Cradrior Clasms Adjudication and Dhitn
oo Pref Cradiors / Employss Clasms Hardlng
Prof Clamrs Adgdicabon and Distnbution
Prescnbed Part

Sacured Craddons

investigations

TDCA, Reports and Commaircation
Financial Review and Investigators (5238230 stc)

Raallsation of sxsets

Trading

Total Hours

Book Dabis end Prepayments
Fraehoid and Lessehold Property

Goodwll and InteRectual Property Raghts

Plart snd Mathinery Fhriures and Motor Vehicles.
Sale of Business

Stock and Work In Progress

Trading Accounbng
Trading Employecs
Trading Insurance
Trading Operations
Trading  Retenbon of Titie and Cums handiing

Total Estimated Fess

Managing
Dirnetor

500
Z00
500
100
000
100
500
5000
ooo

(3]
Q00
000
200
100
3500

200
000

200
48 0O
200
500
000
100

BG 06
500
100
180 0%
200

505 00
303 000.00

M anager

1500
45 00
4000
aoo
300
700
4000
3000
800

a0
1000
aoo
500
300
2500

15 00
500

700
20 00
sm
100
50 00
900

300 00
8200
1500
350 00
a0

110900
432 81000

Hourm

Sansor

0on
50 00
000
000
00
000
b0
ooo
ooo

o0
oo0
00
000
000
Q00

o
o0

oD0
ono
a0
000
000
00

000
o000
000
o00
oo

50 00
14230 0

Assistant

15 00
20 00
30 06
500
1000
100
Tom0
2000
1000

1500
2000
1500
1500
700
500

3000
1000

1600
15 00
oo
13 DO
20 00
a9

B0 00
8000
2000
200 00
1000

847 00
143 900 00

Support

00
000
000
000
00
oo0
oo
000
apo

oDC
oca
oco
000
000
ooo

o000
a0

000
a0
0og
ooo
000
000

GDo
o oo
oo
00
000

Total Hours  Thme Cost {£)

3500
187 00
85 00
1400
1500
900
115 00
120 00
1800

300
3000
2300
2
11 00
500

47 00
1500

1000
8300
1300
2000
140 00
1400

480 00
145 00
800
730 00
2000

251100

11 40C 00
48 300 00
29 7004 00
4 570 00
3650 00
350000
3¢ 500 00
48,500 00
4040 G0

587000
7 30000
5687000
5700 00
2960 00
31 600 00

1215000
3850 00

5 630 00
30 150 00
4 B30 00
9 500 00
B4 900 00
391600

178 600 00
A0 000 00
285000
278,500 00
B02000

803 750 00

Avg Hourly
Rata (£}

a2sn
25820
34941
2643
24333
3c000
26522
404 17
25250

24852
24333
248 52
25009
200010
486 15

258 51
24333

206 32
471 60
37154
327 50
483 57
279 29

388 26
275 86
brel 3l
w51
30 00

155.9)



Sands Hentage Ltd {ln Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 20186

Appendix 6

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hesitage L1d {In Administration)

Joumt ators for the Ad ation for the period from 27 May 2014 to 26 May 2017
Notes  Company Type of Expenss Actnity Date of Fee Basis Amount  Incurred to Anticipated  Anticlpated
Instruction Paid (£) Oate (£)  Future Costs  Totai Cost (£)
(£}
1 Professional Advisors
2 Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP Legal Fees and Vanous ad hoc legal advice refatng to trading On Appoirdment  Time Cost o0 15 D08 83 124 99107 140 0C0 OC
Dhsbursments matters including a raview of supphers and
empioyees contracts advice on torl nolices
3 Cnpps LLP Logal Fees and Daabng with loase issues with TDC 07 Juk16 Time Cost 000 000 50000 00 50 000 00
Disbursments
4 Tax Advisor Prof Costs Compl + of post tax retums and  Not yet instructed Time Cosl 000 a0 500000 5 000 00
ad hog quanes
5 StA Group {UK) Limited Agent Fees Asset Agents  Vahiaton of the Company's asssts On Agpointment  Tume Cost 000 1762536 400000 21625 35
8 Wilkins Kennedy FKC Trading Expense  Payrofl Agents Qn Appaintment Time Cost 253050 253050 000 253050
7 Ardenta Consutting Limded Trading Exp IT Agent L g & review of tha Company's  11-Jur-16 Time Cost 000 000 148550 1485 50
computer system in order lo determine system
requirements.
B Hikeo Profit Recovery Limsted Professional Costs Review of rmtes payments and obtaining refunds  158-Jul-16 % of Realisations 000 000 Uncertain Uncertain
of over payments
] Smihfields Consultants Lirmted Professional Costs PR agents  dealing with media enquines On Apportment 000 2 850 00 Uncerian Uncertain
Other
10 Caurts Advarbsing Limuted Statutery Statutory Adveriising On Agpointment  As incurred 182 92 182 92 18282 38584
Compliance
11 Jardine Lioyd Thompson Group Pl Assat Real Jal Agent | the Campany's On Appointmen!  Premium Based 000 oo0 Ungertain Uncertan
Trading Expense  assels
12 Accurate Maling Limited Admnstration Stavenary and Postage On Appointment  As incurmed 342 67 34267 10261 137068
13 Total Data Managemant Statutory Storage Costs Not yel instructed As incurred 000 000 3000 00 3000 00
Compliance
Tota! Professional Advisor and Other Costs 3056 09 38 540 37 185,687 50 225177 87
Disbursements
14 Category 1 Disbursements
15 Bond Premium oo 22500 000 22500
16 Travel ooo 898 50 100000 1888 50
17 Accomodation ooc 1638 34 100000 2638 34
18 Meala ooo §7346 500 00 107346
18 Sundry Expenses 000 107 32 20000 307 32
Total Catagory 1 Disbursements [ 3442 62 2,700 00 5142 62
20 Catagory 2 Disbursaments Doo 000 000 000
Total Category 2 Disbursements ] oo 000 000

Total Estimated Expenses 4138299 192 387 50 231 520 £9



Notas to Estimated Expenses Schaduls

Tha Joint Ad choica of prof | advisors will be based on ther percepton of the expenence and ability of the respective firms / indviduals 1o perform ther work the complexty
and nature of the assignment and the bass of ther foe

Legai faes incurred to date relate to ad hoc legal advice relating to tracing matters mcluding a review of supphears and employees contracts advice on tort ooticas Future legal fees relate to
further ad hoc advice and drafing a sale contract for sale of busingss and assats

Antcipated future fees relate to adwice in relation to the lease over tha Park Hall by the Sea and the Undercrit and further ather ad hot corespondence with TDC

Tax adwvisars yat to ba ir d Wark io be wall relate to P of trading corporation tax retums other posl appoistment tax retums and acvica retating to iax :ssues of a potential sale of the business
SiA s ume costs are required for g the and g the Jont Admirstretors in valung ihe Company’s assets Further costs may be incurred 1n aseisting wth a aals of these assets
It was more cost effactive to employ the previous payroll agent of the Company as thay akeady had the iy and infy to g the menthly payroll They have aiso assisted wilh Statutory RT?

submissions to HVRC

I to revigw IT reqy to see )f any savings can be made

Hilco Profit Recovery Limited have been engaged by the Joint Admunistrators to review tha business rates pawd by the Company and whether any refunds are due It 18 uncertain whether thera will be any
rafunds due ta the Campany

Smahfiekds are the Jort Administratars PR agents who hava been instructed to deal wth any media enquiras

Statutory advertrsing of the Jont Administrators appointment in the London Gazette 1s required under ssalvency legstation

Tha cost of Insunng 1he assets wil depand upon the penod of ime that the assets are 1o be nsurad Upon sale of all 8ssets ai insurance wil be cancelied rnd no futher costs will be incurrec:

Reguwed 1o pnnt and mail crcuars 1o credidors and members 1t 18 mere cost effective 1o outsource creulars to an external mating agent

Books and records of the Company will be stored off site with an axternal provider for at least the duration of the Joint Adminustration plus one year In addibon 1 18 a stalutory equrament that books and records of the Joint
Administrators must be kept for sox years zfler the conctysson of the Administration

Category 1 Disbursements are payments 1o independemt thud parties where there 1s specific exp diractly 1o the Adr g

1t 12 a statutory requiremant for msotvency pracitionars ta have a bond on each cass to which they are appointed The cost s based on the vatue of the assats
Thesa are travel costs the Jomt Admunstrators anticipate incymng i dealing with the Administration

These are hotel costs the Jont Admunssirators antipate incumng in dealing with the Admanistration

These are meal costs that the Jont Adminstrators enticipate incumng in dealing with the Adminsstration

Sundry expenses relata to mobia phane costs for a member of the Jont Administrators stafi Parking charges and sigrung up to a Dropbox account in erdar to sliow the Company 1o share information with the
Jont Administraters

Category 2 Disbursements are costs that are dweclly referable to the Administration but not ko a payment to an independent third party There are not expected to be any Category 2 disbursements

Trading exp are from the

Tha total anti ] isan based on information lable at the A Date The should tharafors be traated with caution as matters are likely
to chanye over the s of the Admenistration

The above costs exclude VAT



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 July 2016

Appendix 7

Fees Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 7 — Fees Narrative

Benjamin John Wiles and Paui David Wilhams were appointed Joint Admimistrators of the Company on 27
May 2016

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration It 1s a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Joint Admunistrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further details of the assets, llabiities and estimated return to
creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and
Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Jont Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the whole by the Administrators 1s shown in Appendix 5
Fee Estimate

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £231,520 (as shown in
Appendix 6 Eshmated Expenses of the Administration)

Appendix 6 lllustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Admimistration and 1s for information
purposes {not for approval by any class of creditor) This Estimate may change over the course of the
Administration but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the Joint
Administrators’ Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraph 13 1 6 of the main report, as part of the Proposal, creditors are asked to approve
the time cost fee basis and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £893,750

Estimated Return to Creditors

Based on present information 1t 1s likely that the secured creditors will be partly paid and that the
preferential creditors will be repaid in full The likelihood of a distnbution to nen-preferential unsecured
creditors 1s uncertain

Strategy
Trading

The Jant Administrators continue to trade the business dunng the 2016 summer season, being the most
profitable penod for the amusement park The Joint Administrators have been required to expend
considerable efforts to attempt to stabilise the business, this includes significant ime liaising with the
Secured Creditor, suppliers, Directors and Management to maintain the trading of the business and
respond to queries, undertake a review of capital expenditure requirements, monmitor cash flow and haise
with TDC regarding proposed maintenance and improvement works at the Park

Based on current estmations and once all trading habilitres have been discharged the Joint
Administrators anticipate a final trading surplus to the Administration estate However, the exact quantum
of the trading surplus 1s dependent on a number of factors, mast notably the weather and maintenance
costs

DUFF & PHELPS



Sands Hentage Lid {in Adminmistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Further to the trading surplus, the Joint Administrators’ decision to trade the Company has ensured the
preservation of the goodwill and value of the Company’s assets

On present information it Is estimated that the Joint Administrators’ tme costs in respect of trading are
expected to be £512,970, of which £225,926 has already been incurred up to 8 July 2016

In addition to the general trading costs, time costs will also be incurred by the Joint Administrators in
order to process payments to supplers, employees and cther slakehclders and undertake regular bank
reconciliations The costs associated with this are £48,300, of which £29,481 has afready been incurred

Leasehold properties
The Company has leases over a number of properties including the Park, the Ciub and the Pub

Certain arears of the Park are in need of remedial works following the recent flooding and the Jaint
Admimistrators are in correspondence with TDC in order to ensure that the work 1s undertaken at the
earliest possible opportunity It 1s anticipated that the Park 1s likely to be sold as part of a going concern
sale in due course

The Joint Administrators are reviewing ophions to sub-let part of the Club

In addition, the Joint Administrators are also seeking to finalise leases for Company has agreed with TDC
the Hall By The Sea and the Under Croft, being premises which are adjacent to the Park and which the
Company plans to use as entertamment venues following renovation works It 1s anticipated that the
additional leases will add considerable value to the Company

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in respect of dealing with
the leasehold properties are expected to be £39,150 of which £2,301 has already been incurred up to 14
July 2016

Sale of Business

A sale of the business and assets of the Company 1s hikely to be the eventual cutcome of the
Administration, however, an iImmediate sale 1s not being pursued The Jaint Administrators are
therefore continuing to trade the business during the 2016 summer season It s anticipated thal when
the time comes to market the business for sale there will be a large number of interested parties who
wili need to undertake detatled due dihgence and correspondence with the Jomnt Administrators

The sale process will likely consist of an sitial period of marketing the business for sale to a wider
group of interested parties, before indicative offers and made Following which, it1s anticipated that
there will be extensive negotrations and time will be spent liaising with solicitors in order to agree a sale
contract

It 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in respect of dealing with a sale of the business
are £73,640 of which £338 has already been incurred Associated expenses of selling the business are
expected to be in the region of £100,000

Book Debts

According to the SOA, the outstanding debts of the Company totalled £12,428 as at the Appointment
Date, which related to amounts due from concessions and party bookings

To date a total of £13,326 has been received The Joint Administrators are continuing to collect the
rematning balance with the assistance of the Company's staff Accordingly, costs are expected to be
reduced In this regard and relate to correspondence with Company staff and accounting for reahisations
and undertaking a further review of the Company's prepayments

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

It 1s eshmated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in respect of dealing with book debts and
prepayments to be £5,630

Plant and Machinery & Motor Vehicles

Fixed plant and machinery and chattel assets are considered as integral to the overall businesses of the
Company and accordingly are likely to be sold as part of a going concern sale in due course To date, the
Joint Administrators have instructed valuation experts to undertake a valuation of the Company’s plant
and machinery This s likely to be received shortly

It 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in respect of dealing with plant and machinery to
be £9,500 of which £1,935 has already been incurred

Investigations

It1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in ther management of the Company to determine therr fitness to act in such a
role

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
s Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

» Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

+ Transachons to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

This wall entail a broad level of investgation to ensure that best practice standards are met and include a
review of the Company’s records, bank statements for the past three years, filed accounts and
management accounts

It should be noted that the time estimated {o be spent on this matter 1s very uncertain as it 1s contingent on
the guality of information and findings during investigations The Fee Estimate of £15,800 assumes a
dihigent but basic investigation in ne with our statutory duties, of which £291 has already been incurred

Creditor Correspondence

Due to the high volume of creditors in relation to the Company and anticipated returns to both secured and
preferential creditors, large amounts of creditor correspondence 1s anticipated to continue throughout the
Administration Further, the Joint Administrators and case staff will be required to haise with the Secured
Creditor, preferential creditors and non-preferential unsecured creditors and assist them with submitting
their ctaims in the Admimistration The Joint Administrators and case slaff will also spend time In dealing
with the non-preferential unsecured creditors responding on general quernes and assisting them with
submitting their claim

In addition, et should be noted that as the Secured Creditor has provided funding for ongoing trading,
updates to the Secured Creditor will be on a regular basis

It1s currently anticipated that the Joint Admimistrators’ fees will total £58,900 in this regard, £18,308 of
which has already been incurred

Directors and Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have provided general advice to the Directors and Management in respect of
their responsibiities and have provided assistance with the preparation of the SOA The Joint

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hertage Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
189 July 2016

Administrators are also liaising with the Directors and Management in order to obtain further information
into the Company's affairs and potential asset realisations It 1s currently anticipated that the Joint
Admimustrators fees will total £33,200 in this regard, £4,126 of which has already been incurred

Strategy Planning and Case Review

Throughout the course of the Administration the Joint Administrators will regularly review the strategy and
complete case reviews at week one, three months and every six months thereafter Itis currently
anticipated that the Joint Administrators fees will total £63,550 1n this regard, £25,113 of which has already
been incurred

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 15 highly regulated, being required to conform to insclvency legislation, Industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice} and relevant case law Consequently Administrators
are obhged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to Ant-Money Laundening, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors, obtaming and Companies House filing,
completion and release of insolvency bond, vanous treasury functions, insurance and tax compliance The
current Fee Estimate for Statutory Comphance 1s £39,110 of which £11,549 has already been incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Henlage Ltd {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
19 July 2016

Appendix 8

Form 2 208 Neotice of a meeting of Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 2 35
insolvency Rules
1986

{a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admnistrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tirme
of meeting

*Delete as applcable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2 20B

Name of Company

Sands Hentage Ltd

Company number

09094163

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

Court case number
2891 of 2016

Notice 1s hereby given by (&)
Benjammn John Wiles

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London SE1 958G

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Sands Hentage Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bnidge Street
London

SE1 958G

Is to be held at (c)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 9SG

on (d) 4 August 2016 at 10 00am

The meeting 1s

Paul David Willams
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London SE1 95G

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 ('the schedule’)

For the purpose of considering the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and if
thought fit, establishing a creditors’ committee  Resolutions may be taken concerning the
basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneraton, the approval of therr pre-appointment fees

and expenses and their discharge from liabilty

1 nvite you to attend the above meeting

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting, under Rule 2 38

+ you must give to me, as Joint Admunistrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting 1 ¢ 3 August 2016, details in

wnting of your claim,

« the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 38 or Rule 2 39, and

» there has been lodged with me, as Joint Admimistrator, any proxy which the creditor

mtends to use on his behalf




*Delete as apphcable

Clam forms and Proxy forms are enclosed

Signed

Benjamin Wles
Joint Adminustrator

Dated 19 July 2016

A copy of the *proposals/-revised-propesals+s attached



Sands Hentage Lid (In Administration)
Jomt Admtnistrators’ Report {o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 July 2016

Appendix 9

Proxy Form

DUFFé& PHELPS



Rule 8 1

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over} or the
Chatrman of the Mesting If you
wish to prowde for alternative
proxy holders in the
cicumstances that your first
chowce is unable to attend
please state the name{s} of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy holder s only to
vote as duected 1 e he has no
discretion

“Flease delete as appropniate

Thus form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
crecitor has not signed in
person

ADM (5015

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy {Administration)

Sands Heritage Ltd

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

9

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 4 August 2016, or at any adjoumment of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to
propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolutton for which no specific
instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)
Voting instructions for resolutions * Please delete as applicable

1 That the Joint Administrators’ proposals as circulated are accepted
*For/Agamst

2 Thal a Creditors’ Commitiee be established *For/Aganst
If you have voted ‘for’ please complete the following
and | nominate (name of Individuat)

of {company/organisation name)

{name of creditor)

representing
as a member of the Creditors Commitiee
in the event that a Creditors' Committee 1s not established the following resolution 1s proposed
3 That the unpaid Pre Admuinistration Costs of £55,993 21 plus VAT as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ statement of pre-administration costs 1s approved for payment as an expense of

the Administration
"For/Against

Srgnature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Postion with creditor or relaionship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals

19 July 2016

Appendix 10

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Proof of Debt — General Form

Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)

Date of Administration 27 May 2016

tName of creditor
(If a company please also give company
reqistration number)

For correspondence
Address of ¢creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncaptalised
Interest as at the date the company went inte
Administration

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated

if amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncaprtahsed interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(I you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator

Administrator




